

Pawan Kumar & Ors. vs. Gurmeet Singh

**C.R. No. 173 of 2025**

15.12.2025 Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Mohit Jaitak, Advocate, (through V.C.), for the respondent.

Mr. Mohit Jaitak, Advocate, has put in appearance for respondent and has sought time to file Vakalatnama. Be filed within three weeks. List immediately after winter vacations. Interim order dated 04.11.2025 shall remain in force till further orders.

**(Satyen Vaidya)**  
**Judge**

**15<sup>th</sup> December, 2025**  
(Vriti)